
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1168

ANSWERED ON 10/03/2025

SMART CITIES MISSION PROJECTS IN MANGALURU, KARNATAKA


1168. SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of 12 projects pending for completion in Mangaluru under Smart Cities Mission in the State of Karnataka;

(b) whether State Government has given its matching grants for the above 12 projects;

(c) if so, details thereof; and

(d) the anticipated time of completion of the above projects?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) 105 projects amounting to ₹2,573 crore have been taken by Mangaluru smart city under the Smart

Cities Mission (SCM). As per the information provided by Mangaluru smart city, as on 04.03.2025, 93 projects amounting to ₹2,425 crore have been completed. Details of 12 ongoing projects in Mangaluru smart city are given at Annexure.


(b) & (c) As informed by Mangaluru smart city, the state matching share corresponding to the central financial assistance claimed so far has been released by the State Government of Karnataka. As on 04.03.2025, Mangaluru smart city has claimed central financial assistance amounting to ₹453 crore and the State Government of Karnataka has released corresponding state matching share of
₹463 crore.


(d) On the requests received from the States/ UTs, Government of India has extended the SCM up to

31.03.2025 for completion of its all ongoing projects.

*****


Annexure


Reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1168 for answer on 10.03.2025 regarding Smart Cities Mission Projects in Mangaluru, Karnataka

The details of ongoing projects at Mangaluru Smart City


S. No. Name of the Project
1 Restoration Scheme for the collapsed portion of the existing stone revetment of Nethravathi river bank and SSM jack well No.2 on the upstream side of Thumbe vented dam,
Mangaluru

2 Smart Road - Packaqe 5
3 Connector Road from NH66 near Jeppu to Morgans gate including construction of RUB
4 Construction of Indoor Stadium for Kabaddi.& Shuttle Badminton near Urva Market
5 Command and Control Center - Stage 2
6 Rehabilitation of Central Market - improvement to existing football ground
7* Waterfront Area Development Sub project - promenade Development Phase 1A
8* Waterfront Area Development Sub project - promenade Development Phase 1B
9* Waterfront Area Development Sub project - promenade Development Phase 1C
10* Waterfront Area Development Sub project - promenade Development Phase 2A
11* Waterfront Area Development Sub project - promenade Development Phase 2B
12 Construction of Road Bridge across River Gurupura at Sulthan Battery on EPC Mode.

Construction of 'Approach Ramp to the Road bridge at Sulthan batterv on EPC Mode As per data provided by Mangaluru Smart City on 04.03.2025.
*Projects with S. No. 7 to 11 are sub project of single project of Waterfront Area Development project.

